38	 Records of the Australian Museum (2012) Vol. 64
distal ends of femora, fore and mid tibiae and scape orange-
brown; scape often with dark suffusions, occasionally
black; fore and mid tibiae with dark suffusions medially;
mandible amber medially; flagellum (other than F1) brown
ventrally. T1–5 with moderate width gold bands.—Clypeus
densely punctate basally, apical 20% impunctate, basal
suture indistinct; scutum dull with strong pit-reticulation

Trichocolletes daviesiae Rayment, 1931, p. 164. n. syn.
Trichocolletes nigroclypeatus Rayment, 1929, p. 162. n. syn.
Lectotype designation. The male specimen in BMNH, Hym
17.a 503 is here designated as the lectotype of T. venustus
(see remarks below).
Specimens examined. The lectotype of T. venustus, the holotypes
of T. daviesiae ♂, Heathmont, Victoria, 30 Aug. 1930, ANIC and T.
nigroclypeatus ♀, Daylesford, Victoria, Oct. 1929, ANIC and the following.
Australian Capital Territory: ♀, Bulls Head repeater station (35.2322°S
148.4836°E), 26 Nov. 1994, G. V. Maynard & G. J. Davis, Pultenaea and
Daviesia, MV (950112); ♀, 1.9 km S Condor Ck Bridge Rd Brindabella
Ra, 11 Nov. 1993, G. J. Davis, Daviesia mimosoides, MV (930737); 11♂,
4♀, 1.9 km S Condor Ck Bridge Rd Brindabella Ra, 27 Sep. 1993, G. J.
Davis & G. V. Maynard, off Daviesia and Hardenbergia violacea, MV;
♂, Pierces Creek Forrest, 29 Sep. 1993, G. J. Davis & G. V. Maynard, off
Hardenbergia violacea, MV; ♂, Warks Rd (35.21°S 148.50°E), 9 Dec.
1992, G. Maynard, off Daviesia eulicifolia, MV; 2♂, Uriara SF (35.3444°S
148.8328°E), 10 Oct. 2001, M. Batley, AM (K.316571–72). New South
Wales: ♂, Anna Bay (32.7728°S 152.0481°E), 16 Jul. 2001, M. Batley, AM
(K.316570); ♂, Armidale Road (30.7642°S 151.3692°E), 10 Oct. 1999, M.
Batley, AM (K.316565); 3♀, Berambing, 3 Oct. 1979 & 12 Oct. 1978, N.
W. Rodd, AM (K.344594–96); ♂, ♀, 5 km NE Bilpin, 4–5 Sep. 1977, N. W.
Rodd, AM (K.344576–77); 6♂, ♀, 6 km NE Bilpin, 11 Aug. 1977, 9 Sep.
& 11 Oct. 1988, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344565–71); 4♂, 7 km NE Bilpin, 23
Aug. 1977, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344572–75); 3♂, 3♀, Bilpin (33.4814°S
150.5480°E), 9–21 Sep. 2005, M. Batley, AM (K.316573,86–88,93,94);
7♂, 4♀, Clarence, 28–31 Oct. 1979 & 4 Oct. 1988, N. W. Rodd, AM
(K.344600–06,16–20); 2♂, ♀, Clarence (33.478°S 150.250°E), 20 Oct.
2002, M. Batley, AM (K.316579–81); ♂, 34 km NNE Coonabarrabran,
17 Sep. 1998, A. Sundholm & J. Bugeja, AM (K.344625–26); 2♂, ♀,
Gibraltar Range NP (29.595°S 152.269°E), 27 Aug. 2007, M. Batley, AM
(K.316599–600,609); 2♂, 100 km W Grafton, 22 Aug. 1992, N. W. Rodd,
AM (K.344623–24); ♀, Haystack Ridge, 7 Nov. 1977, N. W. Rodd, AM
(K.344591); ♀, Hazelbrook, 1 Sep. 1984, M. Dingley, AM (K.344611);
♂, Kentlyn (34.0475°S 150.8842°E), 31 Aug. 1999, M. Batley, AM
(K.316564); ♀, Lansdowne, 26 Sep. 1984, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344612);
♂, Mountain Lagoon, 9 Aug. 1977, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344564); 4♂,
♀, Mount Banks (33.5881°S 150.3686°E), 24 Sep. 2002 & 5 Sep. 2003,
M. Batley, AM (K.316574–6,85,86); 4♂, Mount Canobolas (33.3497°S
149.0164°E), 28 Sep. 2005, M. Batley, AM (K.316595–98); ♀, Mount Hay
Road (33.6389°S 150.3983°E), 17 Oct. 1998, M. Batley, AM (K.316560);
♂, Mt Kaputar NP, 12 Nov. 1979, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344607); 6♂, ♀, Mt
Tomah, 8–18 Sep. 1977, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344578–84); ♀, Mt Tomah, 5
Oct. 1977, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344588); 2♀, Mt Tomah, 20–21 Oct. 1977,
N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344589–90); ♂, Mt Tomah, 10 Sep. 1978, N. W. Rodd,
AM (K.344593); ♂, Mt Tomah, 22 Oct. 1978, N. W. Rodd, AM (K.344596);
42	 Records of the Australian Museum (2012) Vol. 64
♂, Mount Wilson (33.5450°S 150.3356°E), 5 Sep. 2003, M. Batley, AM